
Agenda Item#:~• 5 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 5, 2022 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Change Order No. 13 to Amendment 
No. 9 (R2020-1870) of the continuing construction management (CM) contract with The Weitz Company, 
LLC (R2016-0763) increasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $46,888.12 for 
additional work required for the Lantana Library Renovation project. 

Summary: On June 21, 2016, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the continuing 
Construction Manager (CM) contract with The Weitz Company, LLC for construction management services 
for capital projects. On December 12, 2020, the Board authorized Amendment No. 9 (R2020-1870) in the 
amount of $2,097,146, which consisted of painting and weatherproofing, new flooring, renovating the 
restrooms, re-configuring and constructing new interior spaces, and relocating the public computer 
workstations along with the associated power and data supply. Change Order No. 13, which was requested 
by the Library Department, authorized the procurement and installation of chair rails, acoustical wall panels, 
electrical modifications and testing and balancing the heating ventilation and air conditioning system. The 
total costs of the additional work associated with Change Order No. 13 is $66,784.53, of which $19,896.41 
is funded from the construction manager's GMP contingency allowance resulting in a net increase to the 
GMP contract price in the amount of $46,888.12. In accordance with Policies and Procedure Memoranda 
(PPM) CW-F-050, when the cumulative value for additional work exceeds the greater of 5% or $250,000 
of the original contract value an agenda item notifying the Board of the item that puts the cumulative value 
in the excess category must be presented as a receive and file. To date, the cumulative value of additive 
change orders, including Change Order No. 13, totals $287,201.20. Th.is agenda item is being submitted to 
notify the Board that Change Order No. 13 puts the cumulative value of changes or additional work in 
excess of the $250,000 threshold amount established by PPM CW-F-050. The construction manager was 
selected under the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance in place at the time. The continuing CM 
contract was awarded pursuant to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) ordinance but this GMP, having 
been initiated after January 1, 2019, is subject to the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) 
ordinance. The Construction Manager is not an SBE. The continuing CM contract was presented to the Goal 
Setting Committee on February 20, 2019 and an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of 20% SBE 
participation was applied to the contract. There is 14.67% SBE patiicipation for Change Order No. 13 to 
Amendment No. 9. The Weitz Company, LLC is a local business. The funding source for this project is 
from the Library Expansion Program (Ad Valorem) fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 2 
(MWJ) 

Background & Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method where the 
construction manager provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost and schedule including the 
implications of alternate designs, systems and materials on cost and schedule, and serves as the general 
contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. The Lantana Library is one of the projects approved 
in the Library Expansion II Program. GMP Amendment No. 9 authorized construction management services 
for the Lantana Library Renovation project in the amount of $2,097,146. Additive and deductive change 
orders for changes or additional work to this amendment resulted in a new contract value of $2,560,668.33. 
To date, the threshold ainount for additive change orders totals $287,201.20, which exceeds the cumulative 
limits established in PPM CW-F-050, thus requiring a notification to the Board via a receive and file item. 

Attachments: 
Change Order No. 13 

Depa 

Approved by: __ --JT+--1,J/J--t,<-t,-,~~~~--==-= __ __....3""-1'-/ 5----+/ (_:L_~ 
V County Administrator / Date 

http:287,201.20
http:2,560,668.33
http:287,201.20
http:46,888.12
http:19,896.41
http:66,784.53
http:46,888.12


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

Fiscal Years 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

$46,889 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT $46,889 -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

X No 
No X 

Budget Account No: Fund 3751 Dept. 321 Unit L060 Object 6505 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for this project is from the Library Expansion Program (Ad Valorem) fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Revie~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

.u..,;-nt:rr'+-=-~(::-:-~ ~'f ~. 
-----------1---------k--

-----------,..-------~ 
Assistant Cou 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

3 '1-,i/ Z,-,_ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Depatiment Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PROJECT NAME: Lantana Library - Renovation 

PROJECT NO. 19222 
DATE: December 22, 2021 

CONTRACT NO. R2016-0763 
AMENDMENT NO. 09 (R2020-1870) 

Prime Contractor .............................. The Weitz Company, LLC 

Change Order No ............................. 13 

Change Order Amount ..................... $46,888.12 (Reduce Construction 
Contingency by $19,896.41 for CCP's 048 
& 050 - CUD 010) 

Changed Contract Time ................... 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP 027Rl: Wall Protection ....................................................................................... $11,785.48 
2. CCP 048Rl: Additional Acoustical Wall Panels (Contingency) ................................ $11,761.83 
3. CCP 050: Electrical Modifications (Contingency) ................................................... $8,134.58 
4. CCP 052: HV AC Controls and Testing & Balancing ............................................. $35.102.64 

Total CCP's (Items 1-4) .......................................................................... $66,784.53 
Reduce Construction Contingency (Items 2, 3) by ................................ S 19. 8 96 .41 
Total Amount of this Change Order (Items 1, 4) ................................... $46,888.12 

Description and Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP 027Rl: (0) Provide wall protection and additional chair rail in Library-designated spaces/ 
areas, as requested by PBC Library after substantial completion (SC). 

2. CCP 048Rl: (0) Provide acoustical wall panels in Conference Room 104, as requested by PBC 
Library after SC. 

3. CCP 050: (0) Provide additional electrical modifications, as requested by Library after SC. 
4. CCP 052: (0) Provide HV AC testing in balancing of the existing system to determine the 

current working conditions and provide a SOW to correct and/or modify the 
HV AC system in order to perform properly and efficiently. Test and balance 
the system the HV AC system to make final adjustments for proper operations. 
Perform HV AC controls modifications in order to achieve a properly and 
efficiently operating HV AC system upon completion of the project. 

Reason-for-change codes 

D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other (Specify: ____ ) 
0 = Owner~ Initiated Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

Form Rev. 12/21/19 Non-Federal 

-1 

http:46,888.12
http:66,784.53
http:35.102.64
http:8,134.58
http:11,761.83
http:11,785.48
http:19,896.41
http:46,888.12


SUBMITTED: 

Stuart Patterson, AIA, NCARB, Project Manager 
12/22/2021 

Date 
Capital Improvements Division 

If applicable: 
API applicable to original contract: 20% SBE participation 
Original S/M/WBE participation for this Project: 20.86% 
8/M/WBE participation for this Change Order: 14.67% 
Revised S/M/WBE participation for Project after adjusted for Change Order: 22.34% 

Form Rev. 12/21/19 Non-Federal 



I 

No. 
I 

-- Amendment 09 (R2020-1870) 12115/2020 $ 2,097,146.00 $ 437.470.38 -- 20.86% 

01 CO01: CCP006, CCP009 4/15/2021 $ 25,285.73 $ 4,365.90 17.27% 20.82% 

02 CO02: CCP001, CCP015 5/24/2021 $ 12,181.75 $ 5,928.43 48.67% 20.98% 

CO04_CUD002: Reduction from Construction 
04 6/18/2021 $28,076.22 $18,616.18 66.31% 25.10% 

Contingency: CCP016 

06 C006: CCP021 7{7/2021 $61,133.17 29 $0,00 0.00% 24.18% 

07 CO07: CCP022 7/8/2021 $86,006.04 $0.00 0.00% 23.29% 

CO08_CUD004: CCP020 (Reduction from 
08 7/6/2021 $1,951.41 $1,951.41 100.00% 23.37% 

Construction Contingency: CCP020) 

09 CO09: CCP005, CCP025 8/17/2021 $ 176,321.13 45 $0.00 0.00% 21.73% 

CU0007 (Tranfer funds from 3 GMP Allowances -- 11/8/2021 ($10.800.00) $0.00 0.00% 21.79% 
to Contruction Contingency) 

Totals $0.00 $120,967.13 $140,061.99 $147,139.21 $2,273,467 13 0 29 45 $572,172.09 -- 22.34% 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL 
DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO DATE 

DAYS TO DATE 

$287,201.20 29 

Description Date Approved 

Sales Tax 
Recovery 

Approved by 
D/rP.r.tor 

Contingency 
Use Dkective 

(CUD) 

Amount 
Approved by 

Director 

Amount 
Approved by 

CRC 

Amount 
Approved by 

BCC 

Days 
Approved 

by 
Director 

Days 
Approved 
byCRC 

Days 
Approved 
byBCC 

$ S!M/WBE 
SBE % for 

co 
~ 
SBE% 

03 
CO03_CUD001: CCP008, CCP010 (Reduction 
from Construction Contingency; CCP014, 
CCP018) 

6/18/2021 $27,095.07 $26,100.57 $75,996.39 142.86% 24.24% 

05 
CO05_CUD003: CCP013, CCP023 (Reduction 
from Construction Contingency: CCP017, 
CCP019) 

6/28/2021 $9,605.13 $29,967.53 $2,007.50 5.07% 24.85% 

10 
co1o_cuDoos: ccP024, ccP026, ccro2a 
(Reduction from Construction Contingency: 
CCP024, CCP026, CCP028) 

8/27/2021 $29,465.13 $2,090.00 7.09% 21.81% 

11 

CO11_CUD006: CCP030, CCP031, CCP033, 
CCP036, CCP037, CCP039, CCP040 (Reduction 
from Construction Contingency: CCP030, 
CCP033, CCP036, CCP037, CCP039, CCP040) 

9/24/2021 $9,300.68 ($3,392.82) ($1,457.70) -24.67% 21.79% 

12 
CO12_CUD008: CCP029 (Reduce from 
Construction Contingency: CCP032, CCP034, 
CCP041, CCP042, CCP043, CCP046, CCP047) 

11/23/2021 $39,318.60 $3,031.11 $15,405.61 36.38% 22.37% 

13 
CUD009 [Transfer funds from (10) GMP Line 
Items (Bid Tabs) into the Construction 
Conlingemcy] 

11/23/2021 ($32,941.52) $0.00 0.00% 22.37% 

14 
CO13_CUD010: CCP027, CCP048, CCP050, 
CCP052 (Reduce Construction Contingency: 
CCP048, CCP050) 

Pending $19,896.41 $46,888.12 $9,797.99 14.67% 22.34% 

API Applicable to Original Contract 20% SBE Participation 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $2,097,146.00 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (01-12) $ 416,634.21 
THIS CHANGE ORDER (13) $46,MB.12 Note: SBE Participation is a total of this Chan('.le Order plus CCP's included in Construction Conlingency Reduction 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE $2,560,£,68.33 

http:2,560,�,68.33
http:Chan('.le
http:46,MB.12
http:416,634.21
http:2,097,146.00


BUDGET AVAILABILITY ST A TEMENT (24) 

REQUEST DATE: 12/9/2021 REQUESTED BY: Stuart Patterson PHONE: (561) 233-0705 

PROJECT TITLE: Lantana Librarv - Renovation 
(Same as CIP or 1ST, if applicable) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,097,146.00 1ST PLANNING NO.: 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $46,888.12 BCC RESOLUTION#: R2016-0763 

eFDO #: 2019-047997 DATE: 12/15/2020 

CHANGEORDERNUMBER: 13 

LOCATION: 4020 Lantana Road, Lake Worth, FL 33462 

BUILDING NUMBER: 2017 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: CCP027 & CCP052 

PROJECT NUMBER: 19222 

CONTRACTOR: The Weitz Company, LLC 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULT ANT/CONTRACTOR: CCP027, Wall Protection; CCP052, HV AC Controls and Pre & Post TAB 

CONSTRUCTION $ 46,888.12 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 

STAFF COSTS* $ 

EQUIP. / SUPPLIES $ 
CONTINGENCY $ 

TOTAL $ 46,888.12 

* By signing this BAS your department agrees to these CID staff charges and your account wm be charged upon receipt of this BAS by 
FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is/or construction costs of 
$250,000 or greater, staff charges will be billed as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. If the project requires Facilities 
Management or ESS staff your department will be billed actual hours worked upon project completion. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER(S) (Speci[r distribution i(more t/za,1 one a11d order in wlticlt. fu,ids are to be used): 

FUND: DEPT: 7)2 \ UNIT: LDlD O OBJ: 5 0 5 

JSENTIFY FUNDING SOURCE FOR EACH ACCOUNT: (check and provide detail for all that apply) rAd Va1orem: ( Amount$ ) D Infrastructure Sales Tax (Amount$ ________ ) 

D State (source/type: Amount$ ) D Federal (source/type: Amount$ ) 

D Grant (source/type: A=--==m=o~u=nt"--$.,__ ___ ) D Impact Fees: ( ___ -=Am-===-ot=m=t---=-$ _______ ) 

D Other ( source/type: Amount $ ___ ) 

Department: L ~ b ('G\ ( \I 
BAS APPROVED BY: _(._.,,.._A""-l/....,_{__._{-""'-'u"'-'-., _L..:¥-=--'J--"-'-(:1="/__,_.~, '-"/i ...... DATE f.'--"'7._.,_,__,(~---

ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: _1--- (:-u O l O)? I - 57 > 

http:46,888.12
http:46,888.12
http:46,888.12
http:2,097,146.00


----------

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 

CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE 

AUTHORIZA TlON TO ADJUST THE CONTRACTOR'S 
CONTINGENCY WITHIN THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

Project No: 19222 

Project Name: Lantana Library - Renovation CUD NO. 010 

The following is a description of items to adjust the Contractor's Contingency within the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). This action does not change the GMP amount or the contract 
time: 

Item RFI# Description of Adjustments to the Contingency Value 

1 CCP 048R I, Additional Acoustical Wall Panels $11,761.83 

2 CCP 050, Electrical Modifications $8,134.58 

Total all items for this CUD $19,896.41 

Original Contingency Amount 
CUD Deducts (001-006, 008) 
CUD Adds (007, 009) 
Balance before this CUD 
This CUD (010) 
Balance after this CUD 

$14sm9.oo 
($144,812.24) 

$43,741.52 
$46,958.28 

($19,896.41) 
$27.061.87 

Execution of this ClJD acknowledges lino! 
settlement of. and releases. all claims for costs 
and time associated. directly or indirectly. with 
the above stated modificotion(s). including all 
claims for cumulative delays or disruptions 
resulting from, couscd by, or incident 10 such 
modificulion(s) and including any claims that 
the above slulcd modification constitulL"S, in 
whnlc or part, a cardinal change lo tl1e contr.ict. 
TI1c above chunges nrc accepted: 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

By: _________ _ 

Date: __ 1_2_-2_2_-_2_1 ___ _ 

ARCHITECT: 

OWNER: 
Palm Beach County 
Capital Improvements Di,,ision/fD&O 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach. FL 3341 l-5604 

,-

By: \ , ;-tt:--===---·-:::,. 
Pn*:Ct Manager 

Date: \. Z · ~ L· 7.,.,ez,.. \ 

By~~----- -> 
Dir.-Cupital Tmprovemcnls D~on 

1, 4. Z.,L 
Date: • 

~ :.u / 4~.:~ ,~ 
L) Dir.-FD&O / 

Date: /--S-----=cc-__ ,;c_=w~-----



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE JUSTIFICATION 

LANTANA LIBRARY - RENOVATION 
PROJECT NO. 19222 

DATE: December 22, 2021 

Construction Manager .................................. Stuart Patterson 

Contingency Use Directive No ........... 010 

Contingency Use Directive Amount ................ $19,896.41 

Description of Contingency Use: This CUD authorizes the construction manager to utilize $19,896.41 from the 
contingency fund towards Change Order 13. 

Explanation and Reason-for-Use: CUD 010 is for: 
1. CCP 048Rl, Additional Acoustical Wall Panels 
2. CCP 050, Electrical Modifications 

o Work included in the Construction Documents but not included in any subcontractor's scope (scope gap) 
o An overage/underage on a subcontractor bid 
o Overtime costs to improve the schedule 
• Field issues/conditions not anticipated - CCP048, CCP050 
o To reconcile Sales Tax Recovery 

12/22/2021 
Stuart Patterson, AIA, NCARB Date 
Project Manager, Capital Improvements Division 

SUBMITTED: 

http:19,896.41
http:19,896.41


ARCHITECTURE GREEN LlC 

Commerce pointe 

1818 South Australian Ave 

Suite 245 

West Palm Beach, Fl. 

33409 

561 398-2109 

msb@architecturegreenLLC.com 

Mark Steven Beatty AIA, LEED A.P. 

Principal AA92184 

Architecture 
Interior Design 

Planning 

Sustainability Consulting 

AA26002116- IB26001272 

12/22/202] 

Mr. Stuart Patterson 
Project Manager 
Palm Beach County Facilities Development & Operations 
Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604 

RE: Lantana Library - Renovation 
Change Order #013 / PBC Project #19222 / Contract #R2016-0763 
Amendment# 09 (R2020- l 870) 

Dear Mr. Patterson 
Architecture Green LLC has reviewed The Weitz Company LLC 
request for approval the following Change Order #13 as indicated 
below. 

Change Order Amount $46,888.12 - Reduce Construction 
Contingency by $19,896.41 for CCP's 048 & 050 - CUD 010 
Changed Contract Time O calendar days 

Tota] CCP's ................................................. $66,784.53 

Reduce Construction Contingency by .................. $19,896.41 

Total Amount of this Change Order ..................... $46,888.12 

Architecture Green LLC finds that the cost are in line with current 

industry standards. If you have any questions or comments, 
please don't hesitate to ca11. 

Respectfully: 

RC ITECT RE REE LLC. 
DEDICATFD TO THE SUSTAINABILITY OF OUR PLANET 

http:46,888.12
http:19,896.41
http:66,784.53
http:19,896.41
http:46,888.12
mailto:msb@architecturegreenLLC.com


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: The Weitz Company LLC 
1400 Centrepark Drive, Suite 700 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

PROJECT: Lantana Library - Renovation 

PROJECT NO. 19222 

The compJction date, contract price, and all terms, covenants. and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTJON OF CHANGE: 
1. CCP 027RJ: 
2. CCP 048R1: 
3. CCP 050: 
4. CCP 052: 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 
Previous CO No. 01 thru 12: 
This Change Order No. 13: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

CONTRACTOR 

Wall Protection ........................................................................................................ $11,785.48 
Additional Acoustical WaH Panels (Contingency) .................................................. $11,761 .83 
Electrical Modifications (Contingency) ..................................................................... $8,134.58 
HV AC Controls and Testing & Balancing ............................................................... $35 I 02.64 
Total CCP's ([ten,s 1-4) .............................................................................................. $66,78.53 
Reduce Construction Contingency (ltems 2. 3) by .................................................. $19,896.41 
Total Amount of this Change Order (Jtems 1, 4) ..................................................... $46,888. I 2 

$2.097.146.00 
$416:634.2C-

_____ $_4_6_.8_8_8._1_2 
$2,~§Q.668.3~ 

Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of. and 
releases. all claims for costs and time 
associated. directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by. or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modificatfon(s) constitutes. in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

The Weitz Company LLC 
Contractor 

By: ___________ _ 

Print Name: Marl< Huber 

Title: Project Exec. Date:12-22-21 

Rev. 10/2020 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 

AMENDMENT NO: 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 

RESOLUTJON NO.: 

DISTRICT NO.: 

COMPLETION DA TE 

Contract Completion Date will be increased by Q calendar days. 

Contract Notice to Proceed Date: ____ ----'J'--'-/2=-0""'"/=2-=-02:;.=...l ___ _ 
Contract Substantial Completion Date: ___ 1 ___ 0 __ /1~3_/2_0"'""2"'""1'-------
ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: __ l 0_/1_3_/2_0_2_1 ___ _ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

13 

09 (R2020- J 870) 

027R I, 048, 050, 052 

R2016-0763 (Contract) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Recommended By: 

I 
By: ~/A 

Facilities Systems 
ltjtte:Pmi-&J, Manager Date: __ _ 

a::'\-~ -r, <;r!:c:--
Title: Project fv1.aon~~ ..... 

By: ·- ,_ 

Title: Director Cm 

Approved By: / .,,,, 

: By~ /. £it~f:_--
. .I 

Title: Director. FD&O rin{_L_:S 

\ 

http:416:634.2C
http:2.097.146.00
http:19,896.41
http:66,78.53
http:8,134.58
http:11,785.48


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PBCCID CCP NUMBER: 027Rl ------------2633 Vista Parkway 
WPB. FL 33411 DATE: """11=/9=/2.::...1 _________ _ 

ATTENTION: Stuart Patterson PROJECT NAJ\1E: PBC Lantana Librur\ Renovation 

REFERENCE: Wall Protection 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONT RAC T NUMBER: 

19222 ------------
R2020- l 870 (Amendment #9) 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS as described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract 
and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install the fo11owing Scope of Work: 

Scope of Work includes the removal and re-installation of the rubber base, installation of chair rail, and furnish and 
install of wall protection, per RFJ 61 . Current lead time for wall protection has been identified as 5 weeks for change 
order issuance to the Subcontractor. 

Upon fabrication of material, Weitz will schedu1c all parties to be onsite for 3 working days. 

All accessories and hardware required for Scope of Work is included. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $11,785.48 
(decrease) $ 

(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ___ O ___ days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ___ N_A ____ date 

FROM: The Weitz Companv 
CONTRACTOR 

SIGNED: DISTRIBUTION: Mark Huber, Charlotte Rivera, 
Bemardita Morgan 11 /9/21 

DATE: ________________ _ 

G:\CID\Forms\Appendix A \CCP 2/08 

http:11,785.48


CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 
Project : Lantana 

Date : 11/9/2021 
CCP 27R1 

Job # : F311800 
Subject: Wall Protection 

111 ~ WEITZ DIRECT COSTS Value Rate Time Unit C 
::J Cl 

1 Weitz Labor $ 1,560.00 $ 65.00 24 Hours 
- ------ ------- --

2 Additional Supervision Foreman $ 856.80 $ 107.10 8 
- --- --

3 Rough Carpentry Material I Temp Protection $ 145.00 $ -
---- ----

4 Construction Clean Up Material $ 75.00 $ -
5 Subtotal $ 2,636.80 

-- ---------- --- -- ------------ ----- ---

6 Weitz Construction Fee $ 263.68 10% 

7 Total $ 2,900.48 

8 SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

9 Flooring Subcontractor Direct Costs $ 1,088.00 

10 Wall Protection Subcontractor Direct Costs $ 7,797.00 

11 $ -

12 Subcontractor Direct Total Costs $ 8,885.00 
------

13 Subcontractor Overhead and Profit $ - 10% 
-

14 Subtotal $ 8,885.00 

15 Weitz Construction Fee of Sub Direct Costs (No O+P) $ - 5% 
-- ---- -

16 Total $ 8,885.00 

17 Subtotal $ 11,785.48 

18 Data Processing!PM Software $ - 0.250% 
- ----- -

19 General Liability Insurance $ - 1.30% 
-----

20 Builders Risk Insurance (or DIC) $ - 0.450% 
--

21 Performance Bond $ - 1.00% 
-

22 Subguard/SDI Total $ - 1.50% 

23 TOTAL Change Order $ 11,785.48 0 



ESTIMATE JE007322-008 

JACK WALSH CARPETS & RUGS 
501 ARDMORE RD 

One 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401 

(56i) 659-4846 Fax (561) 659-0968 

ESTIMATE Date 10/11/21 JE007322-008 

PBC LANT ANA LIBRARY RENO 
RFl-61 REV. 1 CHAIR RAIL 

WEITZ COMPANY 

BASE CHANGE ORDER 

NARCIS JUROVSCHI RFl-61 CO 

Color/Desc 

OH&P MATERIAL ONLY 1.00 EA 

OH&P Sub Total: 37.80 
==================---: --

RCB, T ARKETT TRADITIONAL 4" X 1/8" RUBBER 360.00 LF 
COVE BASE COLOR CLAY WB 

BASE LABOR MINIMUM 16.00 HR 

RESILIENT BASE Sub Total: 1,088.00 

J E007322-008 

Est Subtotal 

Sales Tax 

Misc Tax 

$1,125.80 

$0.00 

$0.00 

10/11/2021 Page No: 1 Total $1,125.80 

http:1,088.00


CO. OF FL, INC. 
Fax: (954) 978-2387 

website: www.lcfinc.com 

Fax: (954) 848-9020 

Change Request 

To: Manny Vilaro 

Weitz Company, LLC The 

Ph:5616865511 Fax:5616867774 

Number: 5 

Date: 9/30/21 

Job: 31-21-5

Phone: 

834 Lantana Library Renov 

Description: SP - RFI 61 Rev. 1 

LOTSPEICH 

Lotspeich Co. of Florida, Inc. 
Broward Office: Palm Beach Office: 

6351 N.W. 28th Way, Suite A 7435 Central Industrial Drive, Suite A 
Ft. Lauderdale, Fl 33309 Riviera Beach, Fl 33404 
Phone: (954) 978-2388 Phone: (954) 848-3040 

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes: 

Per information received in email dated 9.13.21/RFI 61 - some of the chair rail ordered for the project was removed from the scope. 
Part of the material to be installed on the side walls in study rooms and remaining material to be provided to the owner as attic 
stock. 
New work - provide and install wall protection sheets in areas shown on the RFI 61 marked plans . In study rooms sheets to be 
installed underneath the countertops an don the side walls. All wall sheet locations, except study room side walls, to hav estandard 
wall protection sheet trim pieces. 
Wall protection color to be 103 Beige, to match previously ordered and installed material. 

Excluded from LCF work and pricing: removal an dreinstallation of the floor base in the areas where wall protection sheets will be 
installed. Removal and reinstallation of the base board and any wall repair due to base removal to be done by others. 

Credit for installation of the previously ordered Chair rail ($3,775.00) 
Breakdown: Installation $3,432.00, Overhead and profit 10% $343.00 

New material and labor : 
(33) Acrovyn 4000 wall covering , .040" thick, sheet size 4' x8', Primer and adhesive included. 
(7) Acrovyn 4000 wall covering vertical joint trim, 8' length 
(45) Acrovyn 4000 wall covering wainscot trim, 8' length 
Material and labor$10,120.00 
Breakdown: Material $3,028.00, sales tax $211.96, Delivery/truck time and shake up $320.00, Installation $ 5,640.00 ,Overhead and 
profit 10% $920.00 

Installation of the previously ordered chair rail at the side walls in the study rooms 
Labor$ 1,452.00 
Breakdown: Installation $1,320.00, Overhead and profit 10% $132.00 

Total COR 05SP add $7,797.00 

Description Price 

FTL SPEC Instil WII Prtction 

FTL SPEC Materials 

FTL SPEC Delivery 

FTL SPEC lnstll WII Prtction 

FTL SPEC lnstll Wll Prtction 

$7,797.00 

Subtotal: $7,797.00 

Total: $7,797.00 

Page 1 of 2 
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LOTSPEICH 
CO. OF FL. lN C. 

Lotspeich Co. of Florida, Inc. 
Broward Office: Palm Beach Office: 

6351 N.W. 28th Way, Suite A 7435 Central Industrial Drive, Suite A 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 Riviera Beach, Fl 33404 

Phone: (954) 978-2388 Phone: (954) 848-3040 
Fax: (954) 978-2387 Fax: (954) 848-9020 

website: www.lcfinc.com 

Change Request 

To: Manny Vilaro Number: 5 

Weitz Company, LLC The Date: 9/30/21 

Ph:5616865511 Fax:5616867774 Job: 31-21-5834 Lantana Library Renov 

Phone: 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (954)978-2388. 

Submitted by: Bianca Bayser Approved by: 

Lotspeich Co. of Florida, Inc. Date: 

The aforementioned changes to work activity will result in: - additional working days added to the project completion date. Approval of 
this change order is required by . Approval of this change order after the listed date may result in additional costs and added time. 
Please note any exclusions or qualifications listed above. In addition, we reserve the right to quote on all costs that may be 
unforeseen at this time. 

Page 2 of 2 
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INTERIOR PRODUCT SOLUTIONS j Color: 103 Beige · i 

WALL COVERING 

i Acrovyn® Solid Color Sheet 

Offering heavy-duty protection, Acrovyn Rigid Sheet is the perfect wall covering for interiors subjected to daily abuse. Acrovyn 

Solid Color Sheet is offered in a variety of beautiful colors, ranging from tranquil neutrals to vibrant jeweled tones. Acrovyn 

sheet can be installed on a variety of substrates at full or partial height. 

Features 

· Available as wall covering, wall panels, and Acrovyn Doors 
· 60 color options ranging from neutrals to bold colors 
· Radius, custom forming, and cut-to-size available 
· Available in multiple thicknesses 

Applications 

· High-traffic and high-impact areas 
· Corridors 
· Classrooms 
· Patient/resident rooms 
· Conference rooms 
· Back of house 
·Columns 

Construction Specialties' 

Benefits 

· Wide range of colors allows for coordination within any 
interior design scheme 

· Coordinates beautifully with entire line of Acrovyn finishes 
· Durable Acrovyn keeps interior protected and looking 

good 
· Acrovyn color is integrated throughout, helping to reduce 

discoloration caused by scratching 

Building Segments 

• Healthcare 
· Senior Living 
· Hospitality 
· Education 
· Office & Mixed Use 
· Retail 
· Aviation & Transportation 
· Sports & Entertainment 

c-sgroup.com ©2021 Construct101 Specialties. l'lc. I PS.ASC.0321 

http:c-sgroup.com


INTERIOR PRODUCT SOLUTIONS 

WALL COVERING 

i Acrovyn® Solid Color Sheet 

Product Details 

· Available in 4'x8' (1.2m x 2.4m) and 4'x1 O' (1.2m x 2.4m) 
sheet 

· Custom sizing up to 12' (3.7m) length; please contact 
factory 

· .040" (1.02mm), .060" (1.5mm), or .075"(1.9mm) thicknesses 
· Aluminum and Acrovyn trim, clear or color-matched caulk, 

and butt-joints are available for joints/transitions 
· Suede texture 
· Optional custom textures available 
· Can be thermoformed for inside and outside corners 
· Primer or no primer 
· PVC-free 
• Adhesive mount 

Certifications 

• Resistant to certain bacterial & fungal growth 
(per ASTM G 22-76 and G 21-13) 

· Chemical resistant (per ASTM D 543) 
· Impact resistant (per ASTM F 476-84) 
· Abrasion resistant (per ASTM D 4060) 
· UL Class N1 fire rated and labeled 
• California 01350Testing (VOC Emissions) 
· Cradle-to-Cradle Certified Silver 

Finish Options 

Neutrals Tinted Neutrals 
+Colors 

See alf finish options online at c-sgroup.com. 

Warranty 

· Acrovyn Limited Lifetime Warranty 

Questions7 Connect wilh a CS Representative. c-sgroup.com ©202' Cor1structI01 Specialties, l:ic. I PS.ASC.0327 
c-sgrou p.com/representative-locator 800.233.8493 

http:c-sgroup.com
http:c-sgroup.com




PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PBC CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
WPB, FL 3341 l 

CCPNUMBER: 

DATE: 

048Rl 

12/21/21 

ATTENTION: Stuart Patterson PROJECT NAME: PBC Lantana Librnr, Renovation 

REFERENCE: Additional A WP 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

19222 -------------
R2020-l 870 (Amendment #9) 

We propose to accomplish the MODJFICA TIONS as described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract 
and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install the following Scope of Work: 

Per RFI 70-Scope of Work includes the furnishing and instaHation of additional acoustical wall panels for Meeting 
Room 103, per PBC CID provided quantities. Quantities are as follows- (14) 3 x 6, (1) 3 x3, (4) 2 x 6. (1) 3 x 2. (2) 5 x 
2. All accessories and hardware required for Scope of Work is included. 

Current lead time for material is estimated at 8-10 weeks from approval. Due to the long lead items and estimated 
installation after completion and turnover of the project, Weitz has included a remobilization fee. 

Exclusions include: 
1. Revised drawings showing the additional A WP. 
2. Additional material due to requested quantity. 
3. Additional costs due to selection of non-standard color 

Scope of Work will be performed using a total of$1 l,761.83 in Contingency Funds. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRlCE CHANGE (increases) $0.00 
(decrease) $ 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ___ O ___ days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ___ .;c;....N.c...;A ____ date 

FROM: The Weitz Compan> 
CONTRACTOR 

SIGNED: DISTRIBUTION: Mark Huber, Charlotte Rivera, ---------
Bernardita Morgan 

DATE: __ _ 

G:\CID\Fonns\Appendix A \CCP 2/08 
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CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 
Project : Lantana 

Date : 11/2/2021 
CCP 048 

Job # : F311800 
Subject: Additional AWP 

Q) .2 WEITZ DIRECT COSTS Value Rate TTme Unit C: 
:.:::i o 
1 Additional Supervision Foreman $ 816.80 $ 102.10 8 Hours 

-- -
2 Additional Supervision Laborer $ 1,040.00 $ 65.00 16 

-

2 Remobiliziation $ 950.00 $ -
---------- --- -

3 Rough Carpentry Material/ Temp Protection $ 163.36 $ -
---- - ~-- ----- ~------- -- - , __ -

4 Construction Clean Up Material $ 81.68 $ -
7 Subtotal $ 3,051.84 

8 Weitz Construction Fee $ - 10% 
------- -- - -

9 Total $ 3,051.84 

10 SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

11 Subcontractor Direct Costs $ 8,709.99 

15 Subcontractor Direct Total Costs $ 8,709.99 

16 Subcontractor Overhead and Profit $ - 10% 
----

17 Subtotal $ 8,709.99 
---- ------- ---------- ----- --- ---~---

18 Weitz Construction Fee of Sub Direct Costs (No O+P) $ - 5% 
-

19 Total $ 8,709.99 

20 Subtotal $ 11.761.83 

21 Data Processing/PM Software $ - 0.250% 

22 General Liability Insurance $ - 1.30% 

23 Builders Risk Insurance (or DIC) $ - 0.450% 
-- --~~ -

24 Performance Bond $ - 1.00% 
-- - -

25 Subguard/SDI Total $ - 1.50% 

26 TOTAL Change Order ! 11,761.83 0 



Atlantic Interior Services, Inc .. 
208 N. U.S. Hwy. 1 - suite #2 - Tequesta, Fl 33469 

Ph 561-575-4499 Fx: 561-575-4435 

Proposal Submitted To: Weitz Company Attention: !Date: 
phone: 687-4814 Erick 11/03/21 

Street Job Name: LANTANA LIBRARY 

1400 Cemrepark Blvd. Suite 700 fax: 284-5821 
City, State, Zip Code Job Location 

West Palm Beach, FL 33974 Wellington Library 

We hereby submit a change order request for the above referenced project a.s follows: Pagel ofl 

This Change Order Request for additional wall panel in Wellington Library conference rooms. 1" thick - bevel edge-
Guilford of Maine# 2100 fabric. 

Exe 

\ # of hours $ per hour based on Billing wages 
Supervision 2 @ $85.00 $170.00 
CEILING INST ALLER 43 @ $65.00 $2,795.00 

0 @ $65.00 0 $0.00 
0 0 $0.00 $0.00 
0 0 $0.00 $0.00 
0 0 $0.00 $0.00 
0 0 $0.00 $0.00 

@ $0.00 $0.00 
Labor Sub Total: $2,965.00 

Materials UOM Unit$ Total Units 
G&S WALL PANELS EA $3,993.20 1.00 PANELS $3,993.20 
FREIGHT EA $300.00 1.00 FREIGHT $300.00 
TAX EA $279.52 1.00 $279.52 
MOVING FURNITURE EA $500.00 1.00 $500.00 
STOCK EA $150.00 1.00 $150.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Material Margin 10% $522.27 

Material Sub Total: $5,744.99 

Total Request $8,709.99 

Acceptance of Change Order Submitted By: Atlantic Intaior Services 
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are NOTE: This change order may be withdrawn 

hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment by us if not accepted within 30 days. 

will be made as outlined above. 

Signature Date Greg Cox- Project Manager 

http:8,709.99
http:5,744.99
http:3,993.20
http:3,993.20
http:2,965.00
http:2,795.00
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PBC CID CCP NUMBER: 050 ------------2633 Vista Parkway 
WPB, FL 3341 J DATE: =12"'""/6=/2-=--l _________ _ 

ATTENTION: Stuart Patterson PROJECT NAME: PBC Lantana Librar, Renovation 

REFERENCE: Electrical Modifications 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

19222 ------------
R2020-l 870 (Amendment #9) 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS as described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract 
and all prior amendments shall remain in fu11 force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install the following Scope of Work: 

Labor and material for electrical modifications per RFI 71 and onsite meeting on 11/21/21. 

Contractor request to use Contingency for the total cost of work of$8,134.58. Cost includes up to 2 days oflabor for 
Weitz supervision. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $8,134.58 
(decrease) $ 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ___ O.;;__ __ days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ___ N_A ____ date 

FROM: The Weitz Companv 
CONTRACTOR 

911. I, I ,/~t 
SIGNED: DISTRIBUTION: Mark Huber, Charlotte Rivera, -----------------

Bernardita Morgan 12/6/21 DATE: ----- --------·-· -----

G:\CID\Fonns\Appendix A\CCP 2/08 
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CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 
Project : Lantana 

Date : 12/6/2021 
CCP 050 

Job#: F311800 
Subject: Electrical Modifications 

> 
i5 WEITZ DIRECT COSTS 

-~dditlonal Supervision Foreman 

... !\dditiona~ s.~~~rvision Laborer 

Remobiliziation 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Rough Carpentry Material/ Temp Protection 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
·----· -

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

--- --------~---- ---- ---
Construction Clean Up Material 

Subtotal 

Weitz Construction Fee 

Total 

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

Subcontractor Direct Costs 

Subcontractor Direct Total Costs 

Subcontractor Overhead and Profit 

Subtotal 

Weitz Construction Fee of Sub Direct Costs (No O+P) 

Total 

Subtotal 
Data Processing/PM Software 

General Liability Insurance 

Builders Risk Insurance (or DIC) 

Performance Bond 

Subguard/SDI Total 

TOTAL Change Order 

---

$ 

5 

s 
$ 

s 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Value Rate Time 

408.40 $ 102.10 4 
.... ···········---··-·11-··-·· .. ·--- ·····- .. •· 

1,040.00 $ 65.00 16 

- $ 

163.36 $ 

40.84 $ 

1,652.60 

1,652.60 

6,481.98 

10% 

Unit 

Hours 

6,481.98 
11-------+---------1,---------1 

10% 

6,481.98 -~-~ -·--·-11·-----t------+-----___,. 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,481.98 

8,134.58 

8,134.58 

5% 

0.250% 

1.30% 

0.450% 

1.00% 

1.50% 

0 



Jeffrey B. Knight 

3500 
\ Phone (561) 689-

John A. Lowen 
Fax (561) 689-2876 Jknigbt <!Electric ~ompanp, Jf nc. 

Electrica I Contractors 
7513 Central Industrial Drive 

Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
EC 13002343 

Date Nov 19, Revised Dec 2, 2021 RCO#l4Rl PAGE1OF2 

Company; Weitz Const. JOB# Q-6270 Lantana Library 
Phone, 954-662-5887 4020 Lantana Road 
Email, chariotte.riyera@weitz.com Lantana, Florida 

Re: RCO#-14Rl Dear Charlotte, 

The following is a proposal to provide labor and material necessary to perform the Electrical scope of work 
at the above referenced location per the on-site walk through with the County & Weitz October 28th 2021 

• The pricing listed below is per the request of Weitz & the County to replace lamps in the 
Existing Lights in Room# 133, 103 & Very North Room fixture lamps Replaced Staff Lounge 
per email dated 11/21/2021 

• Per sketch received on 11/18/21 with miscellaneous work listed in yellow. 

The Price for work included in RCO#l4Rl is $ 6,481.98 
Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty One DoUars .98 Cents 

INCLUDED 

• Furnish & Install (36) Lamps in (12) fixtures in room #133 as specified. 
• F & I (21) Lamps in (7) Fixtures with electronic lamps type 4100 cool white. 
• F & I (90) Lamps in (30) fixtures in room #103 per spec supplied 

Labor (2) Men 8 hours each= t 6 x $65 = $ 1,040.00 
Lamp Cost$ 3,190. x 7% = $ 223.30 + 10% 0/H = $ 341.33 = $3,754.63 

Total Cost $ 4,794.63 

• Furnish & Install all items Shown on colored drawing 

Labor (2) Men 8 hours each= 16 x $65. = $ 1,040.00 
Misc Material Cost$ 550. x 7% = $ 38.50 x 10% OIH = $ 58.85 = $ 647.35 

Total Cost=$ 1,687.35 

TOT AL AMOUNT FOR THIS PROPOSAL $ 6,481.98 

EXCLUDED 

• All existing fixtures that require to be relamped per email dated 11/21/21 will need be relamped. 

• If Fixtures are relamped and they still won't work additional costs will incur ifwe are authorized to 
repair any further. 

• InstaHation of items shown on sketch will be installed but any damage shall be repaired by others at 
others expense on installation of work in new cabinets. 

QUALITI WORK CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 

http:6,481.98
http:1,687.35
http:1,040.00
http:4,794.63
http:3,754.63
http:1,040.00
http:6,481.98
mailto:chariotte.riyera@weitz.com


RCO#l4 PAGE20F2 

Excluded items Continue 

• All Ceiling, Walls, Tiles or Floors to be repaired or painted shall be by others at others 
expense. Several installations will be installed in completed finished area's & repair may be 
needed. 

• All New furniture not cut out by others and are blocking the opening of the floor box will be 
cut in the field by Knight Electric so work could be completed. 

• Any damage to new furniture will not be the responsibility of Knight E]ectric to have it 
repaired by others. If we can't access our floor boxes and open the door a cut wi 11 be required. 

• Please have the furniture cut so all existing floor box can be opened to 90 degrees. 

This price is valid for a period of (15) days from the date of this proposal. Please advise if we are to proceed with 
this work with a writing with CCO# from Weitz to fol1ow for the total cost of this proposal. 

Thank you for the opportunity to price this additional work. If you have any questions or need additional information, 
please contact me directly. This work will start on Monday Dec 6, 2021 and will be completed as material is provided. 

Please send the proper paperwork authorization so all items can be purchased as of today. Thank you, Steven 

Steven Boyet 

Project Manager, 
Knight Electric 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: PBC CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
WPB. FL 33411 

CCPNUMBER: 

DATE: 

052 

12,6/21 

ATTENTION: Stuart Patterson PROJECT NAME: PBC Lantana Libra rv Renovation 

REFERENCE: HV AC T &B and Clean 
PROJECT NUMBER: 

CONT RAC T NUMBER: 

19222 ------------
R2020-1870 (Amendment #9) 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS as described herein. Except as modified below, the original contract 
and all prior amendments shall remain in fu11 force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Furnish and install the followirn.! Scope of Work: 

Labor cost of evaluating a total of 25 VA V's ( existing and new), pre and post T & B, and controls onsite to assist. Labor 
and material for a pull and dean and / or any additional components (heaters, sensors, etc.) that need to be replaced will 
be separate change order once evaluation is complete. 

Total cost of work is $35,102.64. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $35,102.64 
(decrease) $ 

( unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) ___ O _______ days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ------'N'"""A--'--___ date 

FROM: The Weitz Company 
CONTRACTOR 

SIGNED: DISTRIBUTION: Mark Huber, Charlotte Rivera, ------
Bemardita Morgan 12/7/21 DATE: 

G:\CID\Fonns\Appendix A\CCP 2/08 
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CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 
Project : Lantana 

Date : 12/6/2021 
CCP 052 

Job#: F311800 
Subject: HVAC T&B and Cleaning 

Q) .?! WEITZ DIRECT COSTS Value Rate Time Unit C: 
::J a 

1 Additional Supervision Foreman $ 816.80 $ 102.10 8 Hours _, __ - ---·--- ·-·· - ------~--

2 Additional Supervision Laborer $ 2,080.00 $ 65.00 32 

3 Remobiliziation $ - $ -
4 Rough Carpentry Material/ Temp Protection $ 326.72 $ 

,_ - ,___ ___ --------·-·· ---------- - -·-- - -

5 Construction Clean Up Material $ 81.68 $ -
6 Subtotal $ 3,305.20 

- -- ----------

7 Weitz Construction Fee $ 330.52 10% 
---

8 Total $ 3,635.72 

9 SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

10 Subcontractor Direct Costs $ 25,731.90 

11 Subcontractor Direct Total Costs $ 25,731.90 

12 Subcontractor Overhead and Profit $ 2,859.10 10% 

13 Subtotal $ 28,591.00 
--

Weitz Credit $ (65.00) 
--- ----~ -- - ----- ----

I 14 Weitz Construction Fee of Sub Direct Costs (No O+P} $ 1,426.30 5% 
- -- ------- -~ --- ----

15 Total $ 29,887.30 

I 16 Subtotal $ 33,523.02 

17 Data Processing/PM Software $ 87.76 0.250% 

18 General Liability Insurance $ 456.33 1.30% 

19 Builders Risk Insurance (or DIC) $ 157.96 0.450% 
----

20 Performance Bond $ 351.03 1.00% 
-----~~- -----------~- ---~ 

21 Subguard/SDI Total $ 526.54 1.50% 

22 TOTAL Change Order $ 35,102.64 0 



---

Farmer & Irwin Corporation 
3300 Avenue K., Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
P. 561.842.5316, F. 561.842.5999 
fandicorp.com 

Please Sign and Return to Farmer & Irwin Corp. 
-

Project: Lantana Library To: r The Weitz C~mpany 
I 1400 Centrepark Boulevard, Sulte 700 

A/E Reference: Architecture Green LLC 
1 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

G C Reference: The Weitz Company 

Attn: Charlotte Rivera Requested By: General Contractor 

Description of Change: 
··-·· ... 

Labor cost of evaluating 25 VAV's, pre and post T&B, and controls on site to assist 
withT&B. 
Labor and material for a pull and clean and/or any additonal components (heaters, 
sensors, etc) that need to be replaced will be a seperate change order once 
evaluation is complete. Please see below for rates. 

··• ..•. 

Drawings Affected: Ml.0-MS.l ... 
i 

Comments: 

We have received and reviewed your request and find that MECHANICAL WORK is involved. 

It therefore appears necessary to prepare a cost proposal at this time 

JOB SCOPE: MECHKNICA.L WORK COST PROPOSAL: 

TOT1Ua MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT $268 
Inclusions: - F&l labor/mlse material cost for evaluation of 26 

Emitng VAV'a. 
- Pre and Poot T&B of the Library Labor Summary (Man-Hours) 
- Controls on site to assist T&B contractor. 
- RCI will raplaee S existing 008 Sensors with new Supervision/Project Management 2 $175 
Senaalr eSENSE-U to match other new CO2 sensor_ 
- RCI will replace a:idat!ng Outside and Return Duct 

General Foreman 0 $0 
CO2 Sen�on: "'1ith new Senni.r ESENSE-U-DUCT- Foreman 32 $2,796 
DISPLAY sensors. 
- ROI will removtt, clean and teat existing OulllidB, Journeyman 0 $0 
Return, and Exhawrt Air Flow Meuuring Station 
probe11 and verify operation. Apprentice 0 $0 
>•lfREQUTtZD 4 

' 

- 8 addtlonal man hoUJ'll for pull and clell! PLUS 4 man 
Excavation 0 $0 

houn cf duetworlc PER VAV. Fab Shop Labor 0 $0 
- 4 addtlonal man hours to :replace PLUS the cosl or 
material and heating element PER VAV. Assistant Designer 0 $0 

Lead Designer 0 $0 

- Anything not mentioned above in the TOTAL LABOR 34 $2,970 
inclusions. 

Exclusions: 
Any oomponets within VAV's orseinsors 

in working condtion at tlme of eval. wm 

2nd Tier Subcontractors and Equipment 

Permits 
$22,695 

$0 

not be replaced. However, these are TOT1Ua DIRECT COST $25,933 

original components with no guaranteed 
shelf life. 2nd Tier Subs OH&P @ 5.00% $1,135 

Direct Cost OH&P @ 5.00% $162 
TOT.AI.COST $27,230 

Profit (F&I Mark-up on subconsultanis) 5.00% $1,361 
Bond@ 0.00% $0 
Combined 0/H & Profit @ 0.00% $0 

TOTAL THIS PROPOSAL I $28,591 

This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within S working days. 
Time extension requested: 5 working days 

Submitted by: James Boyette !Approved by: 
Date: 11/30/2021 Signature: 

F&I Job #(s): - 14057D 

F&IRCO#: - 5 !Revision#: Date: 

http:fandicorp.com
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--- --- --

FAR'ltR IR'A'IN COPP. 1/ECHANICAL-\NAC REQUEST FOR C>v\NGE ORDER SWMARY SHEET ltr.l0/2021 8:38AM 

JOB NAME: Lantana Library ;OR t •,WSl'2 

RCOf/:: 5 MATERIALS & SUB'I 

CODE DESCRIPTION Delete 
6-6?.0 GALV. RECTANGULAR DUCT 
8-020 RECTANGULAR DUCT w/liner 

_6-530 FIBERGLASS BOARD DUCT 
8-820 ALUMINUM RECTANGUL,l,R DUCT 

6-ll20 ALUMINUM W8.DED DUCT 
8-620 STAINLESS WE.1-0EO DUCT 
6-820 GALV. WELD£D DUCT 
6-620 SHEETMETAL ACCESSORIES 
6-022 HANGERS RECTANGULAR 
8-020 FLEX CONNECTORS 
6-620 JOINT MATERIAL (RECTANGULAR oucn 
6-625 DUCT SEALER 

'-------·-
0-011 -GALV~WA-RM AIR P1PE 

8-611 GALV. WARM AIR FITilNGS 
6-611 SMOKE DETECTORS 
6-311 FLEX DUCT 
6-611 SPIN COLLARS 
6-629 DUCT ACC~SS C,OORS 
6-622 HANGERS ROUND II SPIRAL 

~ JOINT MA TERI/IL (ROUND II SPIRAL) 

6-620 M1SC. METALS 
6-820 MISC. SUPPORTS __ 

6-627 DEMOLITION 

8-811 . MISC. RENTALS W/0 OPERA TOR 

SUBTOTAL DATABASE ITEMS 
6-606 DUCT HEATERS 
6-608 V.A.V. BOXES 
6-810 AIR DIS1'RIBUTION 
8-620 SPIRAL SINGLE WALL 
6-620 SPIRAL DOUBLE WALL 
6-620 OVAL SPIRAL PIPE 

lltld 8.sfanoe 

l n 

I 0 

! 0 

I 0 

I 0 

j 0 

0 I 

0 
I 0 
I 

0 I 

0 

0 

I 0 

- _J ' 
0 

0 

: ---~ 
0 
0 

0 I 

0 
_____ ,Q. 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

t:tO' 250 
0 
0 

0 
0 

8-624 FIRE & SMOKE°DAMPERS- --~~-i 0 

0 1)-620 CONTROL DAMPERS 
6"828 MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS 0 

6-<128 LOUVERS i 0 

(I.a~, FlUF.S t 0 

6-a33 FANS - VIBRATION !SOI.A TION 0 

S-CJ4 KITCHEN HOODS ) 0 

51.!lllQt° 

1-108 WAREHOUSE TRAILER - CONT~INER n 

1-108 FIELD OFFICE & UTILITIES· PHONE ! 0 

1-109 TEMPORARY FIRE PROTEOTlo~j I 0 --·--e=soo DUMPSTER. CLEAN UP I 0 
8-610 F&1 CORING 0 

8-911 RENTALS 0 

8-850 TRAVEL EXPENSES-- 0 1 I I 
·) 8-800 OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

; 6-<110 SPECIAL FREIGHT CHARGES I 0 

I SALES TAX ,~ 
i WARRANTY YM or No: 
i " ,, SHOP DRAV11NGS YH or No: 

Nt.,C!Ft;Ol!:if ti:=tl\'f-R\ 

7-700 LABOR FORCE 
7-702 INSULATION 
7-703 CONTROLS : 
7-704 TEST & BALANCE 
7-710 CONCRE'fE CUTTING • CIVIL WORK 
7-715 RENTALS w/operator 

7-700 OTiiER 
INSURANCE COST 

I TOTAL RD/TAU:! II. $UBC0'4111.ACtO~l! 

t oca, man•nours Io Anoe me 

(Less: Supervision and Premium n 
CllEW LABOR REGH.-S1ZE 

SUPERVISION/PROJECT MANAGEMENT 2 
FOREMAN 32 
JOURNEYMAN 
APPRENTICE 
FAD SHOP LABOR 
ASSISTANT DESINGER 
LEAD DESIGNER 

SUB-TOTALS: 34 

0 

I 0 

0 
10,250' 10,250 

12,000 I 12,000 

I 0 

I 0 

I 0 
445 

22,8115 

OTH111 OTH111 
(xMI lx11 

I 
I 
I 

i 

' I 

0 0 

WAREHOUSE HOURS ROUHD TRIP HOURS 
Q.O 0.0 

Oel•ta 

TOTAL FIELD MAH-HOURS 

#OF TRIPS 
0 

FJELD LABOR HOURS 
9abne• °"'•'• 0 0 

0 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
a 
0 
0 
0 
0 

ci 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Add 

n 

I 

0 TOTAL SHOP MAN-HOURS 
32 

0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

- 0 

0 
0 

0 

l2 

Straight Time Overtime Double Time 

PflEMIUMTIIIIE 
ONLY HRS RATE $/HR 

$ 87.37 
$ 87.37 
$ 79.50 
$ 50.65 

$ 78.77 
$ 64.36 

$ 01.Q4 

0 

Taul RArE JI HR 

$ 174.73 $ 10?_82 

$ 2,795.73 $ 100.82 
$ $ Q9.65 
$ $ 71.00 

s 98,84 $ 

$ s 87.65 
s 136.21 $ 

f<>IBI RATE $11iR Tn!•I 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 

132.28 
132,28 
119.71 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ $ 

$ 

$ 

es.10 
118.93 
131.33 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ $ 178.47 $ 

SHOP LABOR HOURS I 
~tM 

--~~-

B.lf11ne. 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
--0 

0 
0 

g 

Premium Time 

R.IITE s I HI! Total 

$ 22.45 $ 

$ 22.45 $ 

$ 20.05 $ 

$ 14.15 $ ·--
$ 

$ 

20.07 $ 

33.49 -i 
$ 44.27 $ 

Totals 

Rate Ho"" 

$ 174.73 I S 2.00 
$ : 70•-P I$ 32.00 
$ _[_$_-_ 
$ $ 

$ '$ 
$ IS 

$ I$ 
.?,9rc, .ca 34.00 

http:2,795.73


November 29, 2021 
Project: PBC Lantana Library 2021 Renovation 

A DIVISION OF RAYN � RCON, INC. Lake Worth, FL 
ENERGY MANAGE:MENT SYSTEMS ANO SERVICE SOLUTIONS 

WWW.RAYNORCONTAOLS.COM Alerton Controls Proposal # 577 

Alerton Certified Controls Technician to assist installers with sensor configuration and verify operation with graphics and 
programming.RaynorCon (RCI) is pleased to propose the following pricing. Scope of work listed is based on Alerton 
Controls. Any conflicting or additional work on other sheets, specifications or plans is excluded. RCI will provide 
manpower and installation materials to evaluate, repair and replace components as required. Please refer to the 
Clarifications and exclusion list for details on providing, wiring, and mounting of devices. 

Wall CO2 Sensors - Typical for 5 
111 RCI will replace 5 existing CO2 Sensors with new Sensair eSENSE-U to match other new CO2 sensor. 

AHU-1 and 2 Sensors - Typical for 2 
11 RCI will replace existing Outside and Return Duct CO2 Sensors with new Sensair ESENSE-U-DUCT-DISPLAY 

sensors. 
111 RCI will remove, clean and test existing Outside, Return, and Exhaust Air Flow Measuring Station probes and verify 

operation with Test and Balance contractor. (AFMS and probes are existing to remain unless replacement is 
required. REPLACEMENT WILL BE PRICED AND BILLED ADDITIONALLY IF REQUIRED) 

VAV Box Controls-Typical for 24 
11 RCI will test and verify the operation of each duct sensor, wall sensor, damper actuator and heat relay in conjunction 

with the Test and Balance contractor. 
111 RCI will verify that all graphic representations of the data properly represent the values read by T&B for PRE-T&B 

and Final T&B. T&B contractor estimates (3) days for each process. 
11 (All control devices are existing to remain, ANY REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS WILL BE PRICED AND BILLED 

ADDITIONALLY IF REQUIRED) 

Clarifications: 
1111 Manufacturer Parts Shortage: RCI will not be responsible for project delays due to manufacturer parts 

shortages. Parts will be ordered upon submittal approval and will be bitted when order is received to the 
site or our storage. RCI excludes any penalties or responsibility for project delays due to manufacturer 
parts delays. 

111 RCI excludes all Sensor, Communication, and Thermostat Wiring. All wiring is assumed to be existing and 
intact. Any new or additional conduit or wiring required will be additional. 

11 Heat contactors, mechanical airflow safeties and heating elements will be cleaned, tested, replaced or 
repaired by the Mechanical Contractor. 

111 Control items not provided by RCI, must have programming, set-up, and configuration to be provided by unit 
manufacturer. 
Mounting of mechanical devices on pipes or ductwork shall be by the others. 

111 Any additional information requested by the customer is not part of this proposal. 
111 Greater than 24 VAC power, Emergency Power and UPS backed up Power to be provided by others where 

required. 
111 One-year for labor and workmanship is included. 
111 Patching, painting, removal/replacement of ceiling tiles or other general contracting work is not included. 
111 Control of any equipment other than identified above shall be at an additional cost. 
111 Fire alarm and detection system indicating devices, initiating devices, shutdown devices, smoke detectors, duct 

smoke detectors and associated wiring are not included. RCI excludes all items associated with Smoke Control, 
Fire Smoke Dampers and Fire Alarm. 

Ill Water or air Test and Balance shall be by others. 
111 The work shall be performed during normal working hours between 7:30am thru 4:00pm. 
Ill RCI shall provide a termination of all points listed under "Scope of Work" by a licensed installer. 
11 Cost associated with performance and payment bonds are excluded. 
11 Cost associated with pulling a permit and cost of permit is excluded 

Insurance: RaynorCon will carry a $2,000,000 Tech policy from Lloyds of London that includes, General, Professional, 
E&O, Products and Completed Operations, Hired Auto, Pollution, Sub-Contractor Vicarious, Cyber-crime, Cyber­
Terrorism, etc. and $1,000,000 Worker's Compensation. 

Project: PBC Lantana Library 2021 Renovation 
Page 1 of 2 Alerton Building Management System 

Associate Dealer 

http:WWW.RAYNORCONTAOLS.COM


November 29, 2021 
Project: PBC Lantana library 2021 Renovation 

A OIVIEil � N OF RAYNDRCON, INC. Lake Worth, FL 
ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND SERVICE SOL.UTIONS 

WWW.RAYNORCONTRDLS,COM Alerton Controls Proposal # 577 

Cost associated with additional insurance requirements above our current coverage is not included. Any additional 
coverage requirements will be billed separately. 

Terms: RaynorCon (RCI) quotes this work to be in compliance with the plans and specifications unless otherwise noted 
or agreed upon. RCI requires an AIA subcontract agreement or written Purchase order with the terms of this scope 
attached to it in order to begin work. We require a Contract before submittals can be started. Submittals constitute 
significant work and will be billed accordingly. Invoices are due within 30 days from the date of invoice. RaynorCon will 
not be responsible for Control or electrical work outside of the specific referenced section in the project 
manual/specifications for controls. Unless detailed in this quote we exclude all other work in divisions 23 & 25, which 
embodies control, or electrical work not detailed in the divisions 23 & 25 control section 

Guarantee: Our work is guaranteed for a period of one year from the date of completion. We propose to perform the work 
as stated in accordance with the job description, specifications, and plans submitted and complete all installation in a 
workmanlike manner by a licensed Electrical Contractor. This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days. 

[ Total $10,2so.oo 

If you have any questions, please call 954-634-2627. 
Best Regards, 
Bob Raynor Jr. - Sales Engineer 

Project: PBC Lantana Library 2021 Renovation Page 2 of 2 
Alerton Building Management System 

Associate Dealer 

1 

http:10,2so.oo
WWW.RAYNORCONTRDLS,COM


Date: 11/24/2021 

To: James Boyette 

From: John Bryan 

Quotation Number: 1484 

Project Name: Lantana Road Branch Library Change Order 

4020 Lantana Road 

Lantana, FL 

DESCRIPTION 

For your consideration, we propose AABC Certified testing and balancing, as per the mechanical plans and 
specification section Not Provided. This proposal is based on the following: 

SCOPE OF WORK 

24 Electric Duct Heaters 160 Air Terminal Devices 25 VAVS 

2AHUS Pre & Post T &B 

QUALIFICATIONS 

• All work is based on regular working hours from Monday through Friday, 6:30 am to 3:00 pm. 
• No overtime or shift differential is included in this proposal unless specifically noted. 
• Cost associated with additional mobilizations due to equipment not being ready or equipment which 

cannot be final tested per plans and specifications will be handled as a change order. 
• One return trip to check/verify deficient items at the jobsite has been included in this quotation. Written 

notification that the deficiencies have been corrected is required before our return visit If additional 
trips are required to retest deficiencies, the time will be billed at an hourly rate plus remobilization 
charge. 

• The contractor shall provide a controls technician to operate any automated controls and/or furnish the 
software and onsite instruction on how to operate the system. 

• This quotation is based on all systems being completed and properly started, in normal operating 
condition and all areas unoccupied at the time of testing. 

• Adjusting and balancing will be made within the limitations of the equipment being tested. All 
additional material and labor cost associated with the installation or replacement of drives, sheaves, 
belts, motors, dampers, fuses, etc., required to make equipment and/or devices meet specifications are to 
be provided outside the scope of this proposal. 

• Installation of clean filters in air handling equipment is not included. 



• Locating / cutting out balancing dampers that are covered or hidden by insulation is not included in this 
proposal. 

+ The cleaning of pipe strainers is not included in this proposal. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

• This proposal is valid for sixty days from date shown above. 
+ Permits, Bonding, Fees and Sales tax are not included in this proposal. 
• Penalty clauses of any lcind will not be effective unless approved in writing by a principal of this firm. 
• Should you choose to accept this proposal, please return a signed copy to our office to be incorporated 

into the contract as if fully set out. 
• All qualifications, terms and conditions apply. 

Premier Energy Solutions Inc. provides you with this quotation: 

BASE BID ................................................................................................... $12,000.00 
Breakout 1: PreT&B .................................................................................. $6,000.00 
Breakout 2: Post T&B ................................................................................. $6,000.00 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide the above quotation for your consideration. 

Accepted By: Date: 

Title: 

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER TODAY. 

http:6,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:12,000.00


----------------
-----------------------

OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

Lantana Library 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: ______________ _ SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: _____________ _ 

ADDRESS: 1400 Centrepark Blvd #700, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: The Weitz Company 

CONTACT PERSON: Charlotte Rivera PHONE NO.: 954-662-5887 E-MAIL: char1otte.rivera@weitz.com 

SOLICIT AT 10 N OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ____________ _ DEPARTMENT: ___________________ _ 

PLEASE UST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Check all Applicable Categories) 

Non-SBE M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Minority/Women Small 
Business Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 

Name, Address and Phone Number 
(Please Specify) 

The Weitz Company 
t. 1400 Centrepark Blvd 14,116.56 

West palm Beach, FL � � 
2. Lotspeich Company of Florida 7797.00 CCP 027 

6351 NW 28 Way St. [l] 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 � � 

3. Jack Walsh Carpets & Rugs CCP 027 
1088.00 501 Ardmore Road [l] 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 � � 
4. Atlantic Interior Services, Inc 8709.99 CCP 048 

208 NUS Highway One, #4 
Tequesta, FL 33469 � � 

s. Knight Electric Company 6481.98 CCP 050 7513 Central Industrial Drive [l] 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 � � 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 
38,193.53 

Total 

66 784 53 Total Bid Price$ , · Total SBE - M/WBE Participation _9_, 7_9_7_. 9_9 ___ _ 

Mark Huber Project Executive 
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: ~--------------------

Signature Title 

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 
category. 

3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. 

REVISED 02/28/2019 

http:38,193.53
http:14,116.56
mailto:char1otte.rivera@weitz.com


1 

UST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

Lantana Library 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: _______________ _ SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: _____________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT /BIDDER: _T_h_e_W_e_itz_C_o_m_p_a_n_y ________ _ ADDRESS: 1400 Centrepark Blvd #700, West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

CONTACT PERSON: Charlotte Rivera ------------------------
PHONE NO.: 954-662-5887 E-MAIL: charfotte.rivera@weitz.com 

SOLICIT AT 10 N OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ____________ _ DEPARTMENT: ____________________ _ 

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Check all Applicable Categories) 

Non-SBE M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

Minority/Women 
Business 

Small 
Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other 

(Please Specify) 

1. Farmer & Irwin Corp. 28,591.00 CCP 050 
33000 Avenue K [l] 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 � � 

2. � � � 
3. � � � 
4. � � � 
5. � � � 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

Total 
28,591.00 

Total Bid Price$ 66 784 53 , · Total SBE - M/WBE Participation $O.OO 

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: 
Mark Huber 

____________________ _ 
Project Executive 

Signature Title 

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly e><ecuted Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 

category. 

3. Modification of this form Is not permitted and wlll be rejected upon submittal. 

REVISED 02/28/2019 

http:28,591.00


-------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

-----------------

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A comph~ted Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contr~ctor1..\:on.suitant and a Subcontr<i.ctor/subconsultant (for 
a,_n_y_Jle.!l an~_should be treated as such._ It!~ Schedule i sh~U--~~ntair:i_ !)olged language indicating !b.~t !?_y -~_gnin. the Schedule 2_, 
both_ eart~~ rec4?gnize this Schedule _as _<!I binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 19222 

SOLICIT AT 10 N /PROJECT NAME: Lantana 

Prime Contractor: The Weitz Company Subcontractor: 

(Check box(s) that apply) 
� SBE O WBE � MBE � M/WBE � Non-5/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

� Male � Female D African-American/Black � Asian American � Caucasian American � Supplier 
D Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the 5/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line 

Item 

Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ 

Units 

Contingencies/ 

Allowances 

Total Price/Percentage 

CCP 27, 48, 50, 52 14,116.56 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: _1_0_0_% _____________ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage: ______________ _ 
Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

The Weitz Company 
Print Name of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By:------------------ By:------------------
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature 

Mark Huber 

Print Name Print Name 

Project Executive 
Title Title 

Date: 12/21 /21 Date: -------~-----------

Revised 09/17/2019 



-------------------

CCP027 
OEBO LITTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2 

A.~~mP!~!~~. ~ch.~.c.ll.'l..~7 I~i!!>l~Q.i_l}.f . .!!Qcument between_thE! P.Ilm~~~f.l!J~~or/consultant and.~_~l,l_~cQntr;:ic!9rL~~~q>n~l!.l!ar:-tJf~r 
~n~ tie(l ~nd. s;h!JL,Jli'.J !t~.~~~ed_JlJ sµch. The S.:~-~~Mte 2 shall contain p_aj_~fLLa..ll.LJHU;~ im:JJ~tjJlg tho:1..tJit~j&11Jn1.J:'1~.i~t!~Q..\!l~ 2 
~oJh parties recowl2:e 01is Schedule as a _bindinJL documertt. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

souciTATioN/PROJECT NUMBER: LCF job number 32-21-5834 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: Lantana Road Branch Library 

Prime Contractor: Weitz Subcontractor: Lotspeich Co of Florida 
(Check box(s) that apply) 
� SBE OWBE � MBE � M/WBE ISNon-5/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): ______ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column3 

� Male � Female D African-American/Black � Asian American � Caucasian American � Supplier 
D Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or ltems supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE Is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line 
Item 

Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ 
Units 

Contingencies/ 
Allowances 

Total Price/Percentage 

·-

Wall Protection 
- -· ---

$7797.00 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: _1_0_0_0 
/c_o ____________ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule z. 

Price or Percentage: _____________ _ 

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

The Weitz Company 
Print Name of Prime 

Lotspeich Co of Florida 

By:----------------
Authorized Signature 

Mark Huber 
Print Name 

Project Executive 
Title 

Print Name 

Executive Vice President 
Title 

Date: 12/15/21 Date: 7.12.2021 

Revised 09/17/2019 

http:p_aj_~fLLa..ll


CCP027 

DEBO l.mER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

t._1~;10'tu!J+:kt®~~g1:~1l«,d~li R ~sn~~:t£~rru~1ft bii~t?~~~i;; t.h~ frlou1.e:.oj')!tf'~WA~v1~'.!l~usJ\~!!h~7-m:a,g~d,11i~1~1imJ~n.dt 
f1'1r:.Jtl,JiJ:JlfUJl:rutl.Oe. t.~!}!:L~:~JIJ~t~. Th1t Sm~dul~~t1m~JU~t~Jtq~frl~~tl!iJ1t;&l_d~~1J!!IJ;~--~.VJ~run~Jh{J\\~~®.twA 
oot~:tlli.1tLJll!J'll~~~JfJ1~,h~st~de ;is 1. llln~J_m: .ar,,1r.ume1t1:• AD Sub~ntiaetors/eubcon1utta~ fndudlns any tie· 
Subcontr1clol'$/subconsuttants, must properlv e,-ute. this document Eich properly ~ Schedule 2 must be submitted wr 
the bid/proposal, 

SOLIOTATION/PRQJECT NUMBER: 19222 ------------------------------.. 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: LANTANA LIBRARY RENOVATtoNS 

Prime Contractor: Toe Wertz Company I LLC 

The undersigned lffinm they are the fallowing (select one from each column If applldbll)! 
~ CoJumn2 eo1umn1 
~ale O Female � Afi1can--Amerlcan/Black � Asian Arnertcari ~ran American Csuppfler 

C Hispanic Am1rfcan C]NatJve American 

SfWWU pAR'nCfPATtoN.- S/MIWBE f'tJrnei rnus dpcument; ,n wocfc gp lie eedOCOJed by Sbe&: owti wotk torpe on Sbls form, FBffure to subm 
properly e-.cuted Schedule 2 far any S[MJW8E ~rtlclpatJon may result In thit partJctpatlon not being q,-,nt,d. Spetl(y lndetalf, th11 scupe of w 
ta be per(orme~ or Item, suppffed wtffitht dollar amo.unt and/or perantate for eac:h work item. S/M/W&E credit wm only be given fartha area n 
which the S/M/W8E ts certffl(!(t. A dat11ted prupt,111 may be 1tteched to I property aecutad Sdwdule 2, 

Unit Prim -.mil¥/ 
Unit& 

------ ------------!----+---

Replace Baseboc!r __ _ 

The undersJsnad Subcontr11*r/•ub~t1nt 1$ ptepared to se.lf-pe~rm the abo~bed work In canj11nc:tlon with tire afotem~ntfoned proJ t 

at the followlng tot&I prtte er perc:entage: --------.------

The Weitz Company' LLC 
Print Name of Prime i,'.r. . ;· 

, '/'. ~ ...;.;_ • ,.,·(,: ~ / '!'· 
By: ________ -_: __ .,._.· ___ _ 

Mark Huber Auttaor1ZedS1gnat11re 

PrtntName 

Project Executive 
Title 

Date: _____________ _ Date1 _____ _ 

i 

Retlsed 09/17/2019 
l 

http:f1'1r:.Jtl,JiJ:JlfUJl:rutl.Oe
http:frlou1.e:.oj')!tf'~WA~v1~'.!l~usJ\~!!h~7-m:a,g~d,11i~1~1imJ~n.dt


CCP048 

OEBO LITTER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE Z 

LUmmJeted smedule 2 b• a-t,lmiloc srrxumtot l>~!a ibt frlrn1 '2nt t r subtgn§YJlimlJJj?.r 
@nv tier> and 1hould be treated ar. Web• Toe Ss;h@dute %-1baU cgnt,tn boldesl l@ntmt&e lndletJng that -!Dl !lsnJns the Scbe~u!e 2. 
bptb parties regmn]gg this §,be4uJe ·as ! bln,!ID& documgnt. All Subcontractors/.subconsultants, Including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultanls, must properly execute this document. Each property executed Schedure 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOllCtTATION/PROJECTNUMBER: __ ,_9'-)..__...J_;;t..._ __________________ _ 
SOU CITATION/PROJECT NAME: Lantana Library Renovation 

Prime Contractpr: The Weitz Company. LLC Subcontractor:Atlantic Interior Services, Inc. 
(Check bo>e(s) that apply) 

@SBE � WBE � MBE � M/WBE ONon•S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if appllcable): 08/26/2013 . 

The undersigned affirms they are the followlng (select one from each column If applicable): 
Column 1 COJutnn 2. eorumni 

tZJMale � Female � Afrlcan-Amerfcan/BlackOAslan American III Caucasian American � Supplier 
CJ Hispanic American � Native American 

s/M{WBE pARJfQPATION - s/M/WBE Primes must document an work to be Performed bv their own work force .on this fotm. Fatture to submit a 
properlv executed Schedule 2 for an_v S/MlwBE i)Jrtlefpatlon may result m that participation not being counted. S~clfy In detaff, the .scope of work 
to be petformed or Items sup piled With the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit wm only be gtven for the areas. In 
which the S/M/WBE is cerdRed. A detailed proposal n,ay be attache.d to a properfv executed Schedule·2, 

Une 

Item 
ttem DMcrlptlon Unit Price Quantity/ 

Untts 
Contingencies/ 

Allowancu 
Total Price/Percentage 

Acoustlcal Wall Panels 8709.99 

The undersigned Subcontrac:tor/subconsultant Is prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the followtng total price or percent.ige: ____________ _ 

The Weitz Company, LLC 
Print Name of Prime 

By: _______________ _ 

Authorized Signature 
Mark Huber 
Print Name 

Project Executive 
Tltle 

Date: ______________ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portlon of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please 11st the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separate properly enc:uted Schedule 2. 

NIA 
Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 



-----------------------------------

CCP050 

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for 
anv tier} and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain balded laneuage indicating ~hat by signing the Schedule 2, 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 

the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 19222 / F311800 
SOLICIT AT 10 N /PROJECT NAME: Lantana Library Renovation 

Prime Contractor: The Weitz Company Subcontractor: Knight Electric Co., Inc. 
(Check box(s) that apply) 

0SBE � WBE � MBE � M/WBE � Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable}:_N_A ____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 Column3 

� Male � Female 0 African-American/Black � Asian American D Caucasian American � Supplier 

D Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result In that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line 

Item 

Item Description Unit Price I Quantity/ 
i Units 
I 

Contingencies/ 

Allowances 

Total Price/Percentage 

1 Electrical Modifications I 6481.98 
I 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: _1_0_0_0/c_o ____________ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please 11st the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.. 

NA Price or Percentage: _N_A ____________ _ 
Name of 2nd/3rd tlerSubcontractor/subconsultant 

The Weitz Company 
Print Name of Prime 

By: ________________ _ 

Authorized Signature 
Mark Huber 

Print Name 

Project Executive 
Title 

Date: 12/ 15/21 

Knight Electric Company; Inc. 
Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: _______________ -.._\..1\,,---
Authorized Signature \ 

Steven Boyet il 
Print Name l Project Manager 

Title /~/7---
1
,r// 

Date: ____ -c-/--"_~;--;_...,_~,....~"""-✓...,.:'-:J-"/-:.....·~__,;_.,.____-=::::--___ ,P',,,.,,_,.;.,,_,;;_)_ :L,(_(1!1:_;"_;::;:.~---L.,t..·~-+1_' _ 4 
l 

Revised 09/17/2019 



CCP052 

I!, compJeted Schedyle i Ii a blodlm~ demmlDl!tetweeo tbt Mm,e tpntractor/cgnsultant and i SybcontrattQtUYbcts:mudunt (f9t 
nnv tier) and 1hsmld be tt§ated 11 such. The S~be!;Jultt 2 lh!II mn111n t,olded fon&YH! lafAh::!.tlng that bv signing tbt ~,b1ulY1!} 1, 
,bQ.th pa[tle!L.!!~21mla~th!J ~s.bedtdg .At.~~~.Ym,.m- All subcontractors/subconsultants, Including any tiered 
subcontractors/subconsuitants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

1 9222 SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _ _ _ ______________________ _ 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: LANTANA LIBRARY RENOVATIONS 

Name of Prime: The Weitz Company. LLC 

(Check box(s) that appM 
0SBE O WBE OMBE OM/WBE @Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification {ifappllcable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the followlng (select one from each column): 
Co1umn 1 column 2 

@Male � Female OAfr!can-American/Black []Asian American @Caucasian American 
� Hispanic American � Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATtoN - S/M/WBE prjmes must document all work to ba performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 ror any S/M/WBE participation may result In that parUclpatlon not being counted. Specify rn detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or Items supplled with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas In 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detalled proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2, 

line 
Item 

Item Oll!lscriptlon Unit Prfce Qty./Unlts Contlngendcs/ 

Allowances 

Total Price/Percentage 

HVAC 28.591.00 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work In conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the followlng total price or percentage: _____________________ _ 

If the underslgned Intends to subcontract any pordon of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please 11st the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separa,e properly executed Schec;lule 2. 

n/a Price or Percentage: _________ _ 

Name of 2nd/3rd tler Subcontractor/subconsultant 

The Weitz Company, LLC 

________________ _ 

Print name of Prime 

By: 
Authorized Signature 

Mark Huber 
Print name 

Project Executive 
Title 

Date: _______________ _ 

Farmer & Irwin Corp. 

Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 
... •N'-.IWll.1'\o Larry R. Wrye . • "' • .,,,.,~~--.,,,,.,. .. _.,.,_ti....., By: _________ .• __ 11_n,_1n_,ae1_..i ____ _ i !£ 

Authorized Signature 
Larry R. Wrye 

Print name 

Vlce President 
Title 

Date: ________________ _ 

Revised 12/31/2018 

http:At.~~~.Ym

